### E-BID #20240035

# Replacement of Existing Sewer Force Main on Mariposa Avenue Cost Worksheet - Schedule A Attachment C

Company Name: \_Sunshine Land Design, Inc.\_\_\_\_\_

	Poss dudas	Unit	04.7		Unit Price	_	otal Amount
Line #	Description 6" PVC	LF	<b>Qty</b> 340	\$	76.41	\$	25,979.40
1	Fittings		340	۲	70.41		25,575.40
2	4" MJ Plug	EA	2	\$	533.23	\$	1,066.46
3	6" 11.25 or 22.5 degree Bend, MJ	EA	4	\$	1,166.45	\$	4,665.80
4	6" 45 degree Bend, MJ	EA	16	\$	1,361.65	\$	21,786.40
5	6" 90 degree Bend, MJ	EA	4	\$	1,449.72	\$	5,798.88
6	6" HDPE to MJ Transition Adapters w/ SS stiffner insert	EA	4	\$	457.06	\$	1,828.24
7	6" Cap, MJ	EA	1	\$	928.40	\$	928.40
1981.19	Valves and Appurtenances	IN THE RESERVE			NICH ALE	15570	
8	6" Gate Valve & Box	FA	2	\$	4,775.50	\$	9,551.00
9	2" Air Release Valve	EA	3	\$	18,527.66	\$	55,582.98
10	6" Mech Jt Restaint Pair (addition to fittings)	EA	12	\$	173.78	\$	2,085.36
70	Connections	PRINCIPLE	G 1784	170		CALL	A THE PARTY IN
11	16X6" Tapping Sleeve and Value (Wet Tap)	EA	1	\$	11,851.89	\$	11,851.89
	Horizontal Directional Drill		STEA BY	100		JAS.	A BUILDING
12	6" HDPE HDD	LF	5,110	\$	78.07	\$	398,937.70
E Some R	Sodding	STATE OF		10	N. W. St.		
13	Sodding	SY	555	\$	21.64	\$	12,010.20
	Asphalt Pavement Removal and Replacement		- S. K	8			
14	Asphalt Roadway Replacement	SY	267	\$	172.50	\$	46,057.50
15	Asphalt Mill and Resurface	SY	1686	\$	28.75	\$	48,472.50
121	Concrete Removal / Replacement		R ISHII	18			PARE SEA
16	Driveway Contingency	SY	50	\$	172.50	\$	8,625.00
17	Sidewalk	LF	80	\$	276.78	\$	22,142.40
	Existing Pipe Grout Fill, Remove and Dispose						
18	4" Force Main	LF	2565	\$	19.10	\$	48,991.50
19	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$	28,750.00	\$	28,750.00
20	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	\$	41,121.70	\$	41,121.70
21	Revention, Control, & Abatement of Erosion / Water Pollution	LF	454	\$	34.50	\$	15,663.00
22	Mobilzation / Demobiliation / General Conditions	LS	1	\$	118,450.00	\$	118,450.00
23	Holding of Power Poles	EA	2	\$	4,600.00	\$	9,200.00
	Pavement Markings						and the still s
24	6" Solid White Thermoplastic	LF	123	\$	12.08	\$	1,485.84
25	12" Solid White Thermoplastic	LF	205	\$	15.53	\$	3,183.65
26	24" Solid White Thermoplastic	LF	52	\$	34.21	\$	1,778.92
				T	OTAL	\$	945,994.72

Note: Unit prices are limited to 2 decimals.

Example: \$5.2555 is not	acceptable -	\$5.25 is	acceptal	ble.	
	$\langle \cdot \rangle$	7	1	00	1

	Jump 1 James	
Contractor Signature:		
Contractor's Name:	Sunshine Land Design, Inc	
Contractor's Phone Number:	772-283-2648	
Contractor's Email Address	Ttaylor@sunshinelanddesign.com	

### Document A310<sup>TM</sup> - 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

### Bid Bond

**CONTRACTOR:** 

(Name, legal status and address)

Sunshine Land Design, Inc. 3291 SE Lionel Terrace Stuart, FL 34997

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

City of Port St. Lucie 121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd. Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

**SURETY:** 

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Berkley Insurance Company

475 Steamboat Road Greenwich, CT 06830

**Mailing Address for Notices** 

475 Steamboat Road

Greenwich, CT 06830

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

**BOND AMOUNT: 5%** 

Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Replacement of Existing Sewer Force Main on Mariposa Avenue E-Bid (Event) Number: 20240035

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

day of April, 2024. Signed and scaled this

(Witness)

Sunshine Land Design, Inc. (Principal)

(Title)

Berkley Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Seal)

(Seal)

(Title) Annette Wisong.



# POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Annette Wisong

Surety Bond No.:

**Bid Bond** 

USI Insurance Services LLC

Principal: Sunshine Land Design, Inc.

Atlanta, GA

Obligee: City of Port St. Lucie Amount of Bond: See Bond Form

its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$50,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 25 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019\_.

(Scal)



Attest:

By Ira'S, Lederman

Executive Vice President & Secretary

Berkley Insurance Company

Jeffrey M. Hafter

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 25<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2019, by Ira S. Lederman and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Executive Vice President and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President, respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company.

MARIAC RUNDRAKEN

MARIA C RUNDRAKEN
NOTARY PUBLIC
CONNECTICUT
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this 17th day of April

2024

(Seal)



Vincent P. Forte

### CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL INFORMATION WORKSHEET/QUESTIONNAIRE E-Bid #20240035

It is understood and agreed that the following information is to be used by the City to determine the qualifications of prospective Contractor to perform the work required. The Contractor waives any claim against the City that might arise with respect to any decision concerning the qualifications of the Contractor.

The undersigned attests to the truth and accuracy of all statements made on this questionnaire. Also, the undersigned hereby authorizes any public official, Engineer, Surety, bank, material or equipment manufacturer, or distributor, or any person, firm or corporation to furnish the City any pertinent information requested by the City deemed necessary to verify the information on this questionnaire.

Dated at 3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997, this 17 day of April, 2024 (Location)	
(==)	
Name of Organization/Contractor: Sunshine Land Design, Inc.	
By:Timothy Taylor	
Name and Title	
1. Corporation, Partnership, Joint Venture, Individual or other? Corporation	
2. Firm's name and main office address, telephone and fax numbers	
Name: Sunshine Land Design, Inc.	
Address: 3291 SE LIonel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997	
Telephone Number: 772-283-2648	
Fax Number:	
3. Contact person:Timothy Taylor Email:Taylor@sunshinelanddesign.co	)m
Firm's previous names (if any). None	
How many years has your organization been in business?	
Has your firm ever received a cure notice from a government entity? ( ) Yes (文 No If yes, please explain:	
7. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT - Bidder acknowledges that the following addenda have received and are included in its proposal/bid:	been
Addendum Number Date Issued Addendum Number Date Issued	
	£

8. Provide the Proposed Project Schedule. This is a mandatory document.

#20240035 Page 1 of 13 Attachment E

9. List five (5) force main or water main construction projects similar to this project completed by your firm along with a brief description of project, location of project, client name, client phone number, value of contract, your firm's percentage of the total contract value, as well as the number of change orders and the total change order value.

### Project Number 1

Project Number 1
Project Name: South Fork High School
Description & size: Concrete curbing & flatwork, irriation, site grading & excavation,
Sewer & water main installation, lift stations, drainage.
Location: Martin County
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: The Morganti Group
Value of Total Contract: \$3,356,933.00
Date of Completion: 2024
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 100%
Number of Change Orders: 18
Value of Change Orders: \$375,808.00
Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes
Was Project Completed within Budget? yes
Project Number 2
Project Name: Sunset Trail Neighborhood Restoration
Description & size: Concrete curbing & flatwork, directional drilling, asphalt paving & milling
Drainage improvements
Location: Martin County
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: Martin County, 772-463-2848, Kbaker@martin.fl.us
Value of Total Contract: \$700,000.00
Date of Completion: 2020
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 100%
Number of Change Orders: 0
Value of Change Orders: 0
Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes
Was Project Completed within Budget? yes
Project Number 2
Project Number 3  Project Name: Mapp Road Town Center
Description & size: Landscaping, Apshlat paving, directional drilling, concrete curbing,
Asphalt milling, drainage improvements
Location: Martin County
<u></u>

Client Name, Phone Number & Email: Martin County, George Dzama, 772-215-0387
Value of Total Contract: \$700,000.00
Date of Completion: 2021
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 100%
Number of Change Orders: 0
Value of Change Orders: 0
Was Project Completed on Schedule: Yes
Was Project Completed within Budget? yes
Decised Name I and
Project Number 4 Project Name: Sailfish Point
Description & size: Drainiage improvements, lift station installation, sewer & water main repairs &
installation
Location: Martin County
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: Sailfish Point, 772-225-1615
Value of Total Contract: \$600,000.00
Date of Completion: Continuing Contracts
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 100
Number of Change Orders: 0
Value of Change Orders: 0
Was Project Completed on Schedule: Yes
Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes
was i toject completed within Budget.
Project Number 5
Project Name: Harbour Ridge
Description & size: Asphalt milling & paving, concrete curbing & flatwork, lift stations,
water & sewer line installations & repairs
Location: Martin County
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: Duane Jenkins, 772-336-3000
Value of Total Contract: \$1,000,000.00
Date of Completion: Continuing Contracts
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 100
Number of Change Orders: 0
Value of Change Orders: 0
Was Project Completed on Schedule: yes
Was Project Completed within Budget? yes

10. Has the Contractor or any principals of the applicant organization failed to qualify as a responsible Contractor; refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made; failed to complete a contract during

the past five (5) years or been declared to be in default in any contract or been assessed liquidated damages in the last five (5) years? List the name of project, location, client, engineer, date and reason. Use additional pages if needed.

	Project Number 1
Project Name:	
Project Location:	
Client Name and Phone Number:	
Engineer Name and Phone Number	er:
Date:	
Reason:	
Insert additional projects if needed.	
11 or put into receivership? Y If yes, please explain:	Yes ( ) No ( X)
List any lawsuits pending or compl partnership or individuals with more None	eted within the past five (5) years involving the corporation than ten percent (10 %) interest:
(N/A is not an acceptable answer - in	nsert lines if needed)
(N/A is not an acceptable answer - in List any judgments from lawsuits in None	
List any judgments from lawsuits in	the last five (5) years:
List any judgments from lawsuits in None  (N/A is not an acceptable answer - in	the last five (5) years:
List any judgments from lawsuits in None  (N/A is not an acceptable answer - in List any criminal violations and/or c None	the last five (5) years:  nsert lines if needed) convictions of the Proposer and/or any of its principals:
List any judgments from lawsuits in None  (N/A is not an acceptable answer - in List any criminal violations and/or c	the last five (5) years:  nsert lines if needed) convictions of the Proposer and/or any of its principals:
List any judgments from lawsuits in None  (N/A is not an acceptable answer - in List any criminal violations and/or c None  (N/A is not an acceptable answer - in N/A is not an acceptable answer -	the last five (5) years:  Insert lines if needed)  Insert lines of the Proposer and/or any of its principals:  Insert lines if needed)
List any judgments from lawsuits in None  (N/A is not an acceptable answer - in List any criminal violations and/or c None	nsert lines if needed) convictions of the Proposer and/or any of its principals:



#### **NOTICE TO ALL PROPOSERS:**

To ensure fair consideration is given for all Proposers, it must be clearly understood that upon release of the proposal and during the proposal process, firms and their employees of related companies as well as paid or unpaid personnel acting on their behalf shall not contact or participate in any type of contact with City employees, department heads or elected officials, up to and including the Mayor and City Council. The "Cone of Silence" is in effect for this solicitation from the date the solicitation is advertised on DemandStar, until the time an award decision has been approved by City Council and fully executed by all parties. Information about the Cone of Silence can be found under the City of Port St. Lucie Ordinance 20-15, Section 35.13. Contact with anyone other than the Issuing Officer may result in the vendor being disqualified. All contact must be coordinated through Michelle Fentress, Issuing Officer, for the procurement of these services.

All questions regarding this Solicitation are to be submitted in writing to Michelle Fentress, Procurement Contracting Officer II with the Procurement Management Department via e-mail <u>mfentress @cityofpsl.com</u>. Please reference the Solicitation number on all correspondence to the City.

All questions, comments and requests for clarification must reference the Solicitation number on all correspondence to the City. Any oral communications shall be considered unofficial and non-binding.

Only written responses to written communication shall be considered official and binding upon the City. The City reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to determine appropriate and adequate responses to the written comments, questions, and requests for clarification.

\*NOTE: All addendums and/or any other correspondence before bid close date (general information, question and responses) to this solicitation will be made available exclusively through the <u>DemandStar's Website</u> for retrieval. All notice of intent to award documentation will be published on the <u>City Clerk's Website</u>. Proposers are solely responsible for frequently checking these websites for updates to this solicitation.

I understand and shall fully comply with all requirements of City of Port. St. Lucie Ordinance 20-15, Section 35.13.

Typed Name Timothy	Taylor	
Signed:	M. Jan	
Company and Job Title:	Sunshine Land Design, Inc.	
Date: 4/17/2024		



### E-BID #20240035 CONTRACTOR'S CODE OF ETHICS

The City of Port St Lucie ("City), through its Procurement Management Department ("Procurement Management Department") is committed to a procurement process that fosters fair and open competition, is conducted under the highest ethical standards and enjoys the complete confidence of the public. To achieve these purposes, Procurement Management Department requires each vendor who seeks to do business with the City to subscribe to this Contractor's Code of Ethics.

- ♦ A Contractor's bid or proposal will be competitive, consistent and appropriate to the bid documents.
- ◆ A Contractor will not discuss or consult with other Vendors intending to bid on the same contract or similar City contract for the purpose of limiting competition. A Vendor will not make any attempt to induce any individual or entity to submit or not submit a bid or proposal.
- ♦ Contractor will not disclose the terms of its bids or proposal, directly or indirectly, to any other competing Vendor prior to the bid or proposal closing date.
- Contractor will completely perform any contract awarded to it at the contracted price pursuant to the terms set forth in the contract.
- Contractor will submit timely, accurate and appropriate invoices for goods and/or services actually performed under the contract.
- Contractor will not offer or give any gift, item or service of value, directly or indirectly, to a City employee, <u>City official</u>, employee family member or other vendor contracted by the City.
- Contractor will not cause, influence or attempt to cause or influence, any City employee or City Official, which might tend to impair his/her objectivity or independence of judgment; or to use, or attempt to use, his/her official position to secure any unwarranted privileges or advantages for that Vendor or for any other person.
- Contractor will disclose to the City any direct or indirect personal interests a City employee or City official holds as it relates to a Vendor contracted by the City.
- Contractor must comply with all applicable laws, codes or regulations of the countries, states and localities in which they operate. This includes, but is not limited to, laws and regulations relating to environmental, occupational health and safety, and labor practices. In addition, Contractor must require their suppliers (including temporary labor agencies) to do the same. Contractor

must conform their practices to any published standards for their industry. Compliance with laws, regulations and practices include, but are not limited to the following:

- Obtaining and maintaining all required environmental permits. Further, Contractor will
  endeavor to minimize natural resource consumption through conservation, recycling and
  substitution methods.
- Providing workers with a safe working environment, which includes identifying and evaluating workplace risks and establishing processes for which employee can report health and safety incidents, as well as providing adequate safety training.
- Providing workers with an environment free of discrimination, harassment and abuse, which
  includes establishing a written antidiscrimination and anti-bullying/harassment policy, as well
  as clearly noticed policies pertaining to forced labor, child labor, wage and hours, and freedom
  of association.

Name of Organization/Proposer Sunshine Land Design,	Inc.
Signature Junio 1900	
Printed Name and TitleTimothy Taylor, President	
Date 4/17/2024	

DISCLAIMER: This Code of Ethics is intended as a reference and procedural guide to contractors. The information it contains should not be interpreted to supersede any law or regulation, nor does it supersede the applicable contractor contract. In the case of any discrepancies between it and the law, regulation(s) and/or contractor contract, the law, regulatory provision(s) and/or vendor contract shall prevail.

#### CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA

### PROJECT TITLE: Replacement of Existing Sewer Force Main on Mariposa Avenue

### TRENCH SAFETY ACT COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Project Location: Mariposa Avenue starting at SE Lennard Road and ending west of SE Calais Street, City of Port St. Lucie, State of Florida

#### **Instructions:**

Chapter 90-96 of the Laws of Florida requires all Contractors' engaged by The City of Port St. Lucie, Florida to comply with Occupational Safety and Health Administration Standard 29 C.F.R. s. 1926.650 Subpart P. All prospective Contractors are required to sign the compliance statement and provide compliance cost information where indicated below. The costs for complying with the Trench Safety Act must be incorporated into this project's base bid.

Certify this form in the presence of a notary public or other officer authorized to administer oaths.

#### Certification

I understand that Chapter 90-96 of the Laws of Florida (The Trench Safety Act) requires me to comply with OSHA Standard 29 C.F.R. s. 1926.650 Subpart P. I will comply with The Trench Safety Act and I will design and provide trench safety systems at all trench excavations in excess of five feet in depth for this project.

\$3,400.00

(Figures)

Commission # HH 464657

2. The estimated cost imposed by compliance with The Trench Safety Act will be:

(Written)

Thirty Four Hundred Dollars

3.	The amour	nt listed above ha	as been i	included with	in the B	ase Bid			
	Certified:	Sunshine Land			5.5				
	By: Tim	othy Taylor (Co	ompany-	-Contractor)	'. G.	m.K_	m	Yar	7
		(Pr	esident's	s Signature)					
		(Pr	esident's	s Typed or Pi	inted Na	ame)			
Swoi day c	n to and su	bscribed before 202	me in _	Maeti	NOTARY	JULIU PUBL	BL	unty, Florida	on the



### **E-Verify Form**

### Supplier/Consultant acknowledges and agrees to the following:

- 1. Shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Supplier/Consultant during the term of the contract; and
- Shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S.
   Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.

E-Verify Company Identification Number	T6NHH3X2K6D5						
Date of Authorization	7/20/2023						
Name of Contractor	Sunshine Land Design, Inc.						
Name of Project	Replacement of Existing Sewer Force Main on Mariposa Avenue						
Solicitation Number (If Applicable)	20240035						
I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that	I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  Executed on						
Your h You	Timothy Taylor, President						
Signature of Authorized Officer	Printed Name and Title of Authorized Officer or Agent						
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON THIS THE 17 DAY OF ADDI	2024						
	CATHY BUSH Commission # HH 464657 Expires February 1, 2028						
My Commission Expires:	Sold Children Children A Marie						



### NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT Solicitation#20240035

# Replacement of Existing Sewer Force Main on Mariposa Avenue

State of	Florid	a	}}		
County	ofMarti	n	}		
Time	othy Taylo	r		, being first duly sworn, disposes	s and says that:
	(N	ame/s)		· ·	•
1.	They are	President	of	Sunshine Land Design, Inc.	the Proposer that
		(Title)		(Name of Company)	
has sub	mitted the a	ttached PROPOSAL	<del>.</del> ;		
2. pertiner	•	informed respecting nces respecting such		eparation and contents of the attac OSAL;	hed proposal and of all
3.	Such Propo	sal is genuine and is	s not a	collusive or sham Proposal;	
agreed, in conn proposition collusting the attornal arms.	ees or partion directly or indection with displaying in connection or commentation or commenta	es in interest, included indirectly with any other the contract for whation with such Contraction or conferences or of any other feet any advantage	ding this ner Propich the act or he ence with	of its officers, partners, owners, as affiant, has in any way colluded, poser, firm or person to submit a collutached proposal has been submit as in any manner, directly or indirect th any other Proposer, firm or personer, or to secure through any collusion, at the City of Port St. Lucie or any part of the collusion of the City of Port St. Lucie or any part of the	conspired, connived or fusive or sham Proposal nitted or to refrain from ly, sought by agreement to fix the price or prices conspiracy, connivance
	n, conspirad ntatives, ow	y, connivance or un	lawful a	hed Proposal are fair and proper an agreement on the part of the Proposin in interest, including this affiant.	•
(Title) _	Presiden	t			



### STATE OF FLORIDA } COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE} SS:

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE} SS:	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before	me this (Date) april 17, 2024
by: Tim Taylor	tho is personally known to me or who has produced
as i	identification and who did (did not) take an oath.
Commission No	
Notary Print: Cathy Bush	
Notary Signature: Cathy Bush	CATHY BUSH Commission # HH 464657 Expires February 1, 2028



### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM e-RFP #20240035

### Replacement of Existing Sewer Force Main on Mariposa Avenue

The undersigned vendor in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certification	es that
Sunshine Land Design, Inc.	_does:
(Name of Business)	

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 Florida Statutes or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Consultant's Signature

4/17/2024

Date

### VENDOR CERTIFICATION REGARDING SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES' LISTS

Vendor Name:	Sunshine Land Design, Inc.
Vendor FEIN:	59-2712892
Authorized Representative's Name:	Timothy Taylor
Authorized Representative's Title:	President
Address:	3291 SE Lionel Terrace
City, State and Zip Code:	Stuart, Florida 34997
Phone Number:	772-283-2648
Email Address:	Ttaylor@sunshinelanddesign.com

Sections 287.135 and 215.473, Florida Statutes, prohibit Florida municipalities from contracting with companies, for goods or services over \$1,000,000 that are on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or to engage in any Business operations with Cuba or Syria. Sections 287.135 and 215.4725 also prohibit Florida municipalities from contracting with companies, for goods or services in any amount that are on the list of Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel.

The list of "Scrutinized Companies" is created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes. A copy of the current list of "Scrutinized Companies" can be found at the following link: <a href="https://www.sbafla.com/fsb/FundsWeManage/FRSPensionPlan/GlobalGovernanceMandates/QuarterlyReports.aspx">https://www.sbafla.com/fsb/FundsWeManage/FRSPensionPlan/GlobalGovernanceMandates/QuarterlyReports.aspx</a>

As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the Respondent Vendor, I hereby certify that the company identified above in the section entitled "Respondent Vendor Name" is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List; or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List; is not participating in a boycott of Israel; and does not have any business operations with Cuba or Syria. I understand that pursuant to Sections 287.135 and 215.473, Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject the Respondent Vendor to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs.

I understand and agree that the City may immediately terminate any contract resulting from this solicitation upon written notice if the company referenced above are found to have submitted a false certification or any of the following occur with respect to the company or a related entity: (i) for any contract for goods or services in any amount of monies, it has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, or (ii) for any contract for goods or services of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) or more, it has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or it is found to have been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

Authorized Signature
Timothy Taylor
Print Name
Signature

SSCALERA

### **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

9/18/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

INSURER A : Southern Owners Insurance 10190 INSURER B : Auto-Owners Insurance Co 18988 Sunshine Land Design, Inc. INSURER C : Bridgefield Employers Ins. 10701	and commons account regime to the common mental mental	0. 0.00. 0(c).							
2041 SE Ocean Blvd (A/C, No): (172) 207-3300 (A/C, No): (172) 207-4233  E-MAIL ADDRESS: info@rvjohnson.com  INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC  INSURER A : Southern Owners Insurance 10190  INSURED INSURER B : Auto-Owners Insurance Co 18988  Sunshine Land Design, Inc.  INSURER C : Bridgefield Employers Ins. 10701	PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:							
Stuart, FL 34996   E-MAIC	R V Johnson Agency, Inc.								
INSURER A : Southern Owners Insurance 10190 INSURER B : Auto-Owners Insurance Co 18988 Sunshine Land Design, Inc. INSURER C : Bridgefield Employers Ins. 10701		E-MAIL ADDRESS: info@rvjohnson.com							
INSURED INSURER B : Auto-Owners Insurance Co 18988 Sunshine Land Design, Inc. Insurer c : Bridgefield Employers Ins. 10701		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #						
Sunshine Land Design, Inc.  INSURER C : Bridgefield Employers Ins.  10701		INSURER A: Southern Owners Insurance	10190						
Curionino Zana Dooigni, moi	INSURED	INSURER B : Auto-Owners Insurance Co							
	Sunshine Land Design, Inc.	INSURER C: Bridgefield Employers Ins.	10701						
	3291 SE Lionel Terrace	INSURER D : Evanston Insurance Company	35378						
Stuart, FL 34997 INSURER E: Ategrity Specialty Insurance Co. 16427	Stuart, FL 34997	INSURER E: Ategrity Specialty Insurance Co	. 16427						
INSURER F:		INSURER F:							

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				,		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Χ	Χ	72436125	7/30/2023	7/30/2024	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:						LIMITED HNOA	\$	1,000,000
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	ANY AUTO	Х	Х	5051423800	7/25/2023	7/25/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	76.50 5.12.						,	\$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			5051423801	7/30/2023	7/30/2024	AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000							\$	
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH-ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N	N/A	X	830-56011	11/1/2023	11/1/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
D	Pollution	Χ	Χ	CPLMOL118409	7/30/2023	7/30/2024	Each Occurrence		1,000,000
E	Excess Liability			01-P-XL-P70003115-0	7/30/2023	7/30/2024	Per Occurrence/Agg		1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Pollution Liability Aggregate limit is \$2,000,000.

#### Contract #20220005

**CERTIFICATE HOLDER** 

City of Port St. Lucie, a municipality of the State of Florida, its officers, employee's and agents is included as additional insured for General Liability, Automobile and Pollution policies. Primary and Noncontributory is included for both General Liability and Autombile. Waiver of Subrogation applies for General Liability, Auto and Pollution policies.

	SHOU	JLD ANY OF TH	IE ABOV	E DESCRIBE	D POLICIE
	THE	EXPIRATION	DATE	THEREOF.	NOTICE

City of Port St. Lucie 121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd Port Saint Lucie, FL 34984-5099 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Kelly Johnson

CANCELLATION

# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

### TAYLOR, TIMOTHY RICHARD

SUNSHINE LAND DESIGN, INC. 3291 SE LIONEL TERRACE STUART FL 34997

**LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1519137** 

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

Ron DeSantis, Governor

Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

### CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

### TAYLOR, TIMOTHY RICHARD

SUNSHINE LAND DESIGN, INC. 3291 SE LIONEL TERRACE STUART FL 34997

**LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1223792** 

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

### Form W-9

(Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

# Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

		med beating did die idie										2000000000
	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line SUNSHINE LAND DESIGN, INC	e; do not leave this line blank.	•									
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above	_										
Print or type. See Specific Instructions on page 3.	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose following seven boxes.		eck only			cer	tain e		s, not	indiv		only to als; see
s.	Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation Single-member LLC		mnt r	201100	anda	lif an						
tion	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation	S=S corporation P-Partner	rehin) >			EXE	mbr h	oayee	Code	(II ari	y)_	
truc	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification	ation of the single-member ov	wner Do	not o	chec	k Exe	mptic	on fro	m FA	TCA r	epo	rtina
Print ic Ins	LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded another LLC that is <b>not</b> disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for th	x numoses Otherwise a sinc	nla-mamh	the Li ber LL	LC is	e i	le (if a					
ecif	Other (see instructions) ▶	e tax classification of its own	er.			(Appl	ies to a	ccount:	s mainta	ined ou	tside	the U.S.)
Sp	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.		Reques	ter's	nam							
See	3291 SE LIONEL TERRACE											
	6 City, state, and ZIP code											
	STUART, FL 34997 7 List account number(s) here (optional)											
	- Lot assessit names (c) note (e) notati											
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)											
Entery	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the n	ame given on line 1 to avo	oid	Soc	ial s	ecurity	num	ber				
reside	o withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security not allen, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for	r Part I later For other		П		$\Box$	$\Gamma$	Π		T	T	
entities	s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a	a number, see How to get	ta			$\Box$	L			$\perp$		
TIN, la	ter. f the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line	1 Alexand 14/bat Mana		or	alou	er ident	Haat					
Numbe	er To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	1. Also see vvnat ivame a	ana [	Citif	Jioye	FIGER	T	lon n	umbe	<del>"</del>	T	-
				5	9	- 2	7	1	2	8	9	2
Part	II Certification											
	penalties of perjury, I certify that:											
1. The	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification nur not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from b	nber (or I am waiting for a	numbe	er to I	be is	ssued t	o me	e); ar	nd .	-10		
Serv	ice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failinger subject to backup withholding; and	ure to report all interest of	r divider	nds,	een or (d	c) the If	a by RS h	as no	ntern	an He	tha	nue it I am
	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and											
	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exen											
Certific	ation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been e failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real e	notified by the IRS that you	are cur	rently	y sul	bject to	bac	kup v	withh	oldin	g be	ecause
acquisit	on or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribu	tions to an individual retired	ment arr	ange	mer	at (IRA)	and	gene	orally	nav	mer	nts
other th	an interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification,	but you must provide your	correct	TIN.	See	the ins	truct	ions	for P	art II,	late	er.
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ► 1000 Aer	Da	ate ▶	0	1	· 03	3,	2	2			
Gen	eral Instructions $\ {\cal O}$	<ul> <li>Form 1099-DIV (dividends)</li> </ul>	dends, i	inclu	ding	g those	fron	ı sto	cks c	or mu	ıtua	d
Section noted.	references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	Form 1099-MISC (va proceeds)	arious ty	pes	of in	ncome,	, priz	es, a	ward	ls, or	gro	oss
related t	developments. For the latest information about developments o Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted	Form 1099-B (stock transactions by broker)		ual fu	ınd :	sales a	nd c	ertair	n oth	er		
	y were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	• Form 1099-S (proce		n rea	al es	tate tra	ansad	ction	s)			
Purp	ose of Form	• Form 1099-K (merch								nsact	tion	s)
informat	dual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an ion return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	<ul> <li>Form 1098 (home me 1098-T (tuition)</li> </ul>			rest)	), 1098	-E (s	tude	nt loa	an int	tere	st),
(SSN), in	ation number (TIN) which may be your social security number dividual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption	• Form 1099-C (cance										
taxpayer	identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number	Form 1099-A (acquisite than Form W. C. anti-										
amount	report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other reportable on an information return. Examples of information	Use Form W-9 only i alien), to provide your	rr you ar correct	re a l TIN.	J.S.	persor	a (inc	audir	ng a	resid	ent	
returns i	nclude, but are not limited to, the following.	If you do not return I	Form W-	-9 to	the	reque	ster ı	vith :	a TIN	l, yot	ı mi	ight
• Form 1	099-INT (interest earned or paid)	be subject to backup w later.	vithhold	ling.	See	What i	s ba	ckup	with	hold	ing	

Project Schedule         169 days         Wed 5/1/24         Mon 12/23/24           PROJECT PREPERATION LEAD TIMES         45 days         Wed 5/1/24         Tue 7/2/24           Permits         45 days         Wed 5/1/24         Tue 7/2/24           Submittals         45 days         Wed 5/1/24         Tue 7/2/24         2SS           Laydown and Job Storage Site Approval         45 days         Wed 5/1/24         Tue 7/2/24         3SS           Materials Approval and Delivery         44 days         Wed 5/1/24         Mon 7/1/24         2SS	Task Mode	Task Name	Duration	Start	Finish	Predecessors	Resource Names	Qtr 2, 2024         Qtr 3, 2024         Qtr 4, 2024           Apr May Jun         Jul         Aug         Sep         Oct         Nov         Dec
Permits	0	Project Schedule	169 days	Wed 5/1/24	Mon 12/23/24			I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
Submittals	1 🖈	PROJECT PREPERATION LEAD TIMES	45 days	Wed 5/1/24	Tue 7/2/24			
Laydown and Job Storage Site Approval	2	Permits	45 days	Wed 5/1/24	Tue 7/2/24			
Materials Approval and Delivery 44 days Wed 5/1/24 Mon 7/1/24 2SS PROJECT START, FINISH 180 CALANDAR DAYS 125 days Mon 7/1/24 Fri 12/20/24 5F5-1 day MOBILIZATION 5 days Mon 7/1/24 Fri 7/5/24 SS  Mon 7/1/24 Wed 7/3/24 SS  Erosion Control Measures 3 days Mon 7/1/24 Wed 7/3/24 SS  Underground Confirmation: GPR, Soft dig, ETC, 5 days Mon 7/1/24 Fri 7/5/24 SS  OPEN CUT / ASPHALT MILLING & PAVING STA 11+50.00 S0 days Mon 7/1/24 Fri 7/5/24 SS  OPEN CUT / ASPHALT MILLING & PAVING STA 11+50.00 S0 days Mon 7/8/24 Fri 8/13/24 10  6° pvc - open dig per plan 35 days Mon 8/26/24 Fri 8/13/24 12  Set up Drill Rigs / related equipment 2 days Mon 8/26/24 Tue 8/27/24 13SS  Layout bore path 8 days Mon 8/26/24 Tue 8/27/24 13SS  Site Restoration (limited) 2 days Fri 8/30/24 Mon 9/2/24 Fri 11/15/24 12  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Mon 9/2/24 Fri 11/15/24 17F5-1 day  HDD STA 14+00 - 39+39.40 S5 days Mon 9/2/24 Fri 11/15/24 19F5-5 days  HDD STA 39+39.40 TO STA 63+00 31 days Mon 11/4/24 Fri 11/15/24 19F5-5 days  HDD STA 39+39.40 TO STA 63+00 31 days Tue 11/5/24 Wed 11/1/2/4 21F5-7 days  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Mon 11/1/124 Wed 11/1/2/4 29F5-7 days  Layout and locate connection points 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/1/1/24 29F5-5 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/1/124 Wed 11/1/12/4 29F5-5 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/1/124 Mon 11/1/124 19F5-5 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/1/124 Mon 11/1/124 19F5-5 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/1/124 Mon 11/1/124 19F5-5 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/1/124 Mon 11/1/124 19F5-5 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/1/124 Mon 11/1/124 19F5-5 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/1/124 Mon 11/1/124 19F5-5 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Tue 11/1/124 Mon 11/1/124 19F5-5 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Tue 11/1/124 Mon 11/1/124 19F5-5 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 da	3	Submittals	45 days	Wed 5/1/24	Tue 7/2/24	2SS		<b>→</b>
PROJECT START/F INISH 180 CALANDAR DAYS   125 days   Mon 7/1/24   Fri 12/20/24   5F5-1 day	4 🖳	Laydown and Job Storage Site Approval	45 days	Wed 5/1/24	Tue 7/2/24	3SS		<b>-</b>
MOBILIZATION	5 📅 🖳	Materials Approval and Delivery	44 days	Wed 5/1/24	Mon 7/1/24	2SS		
Maintence of Traffic and Pedestrians   3 days   Mon 7/1/24   Wed 7/3/24   65S	6 📅 雵	PROJECT START/ FINISH 180 CALANDAR DAYS	125 days	Mon 7/1/24	Fri 12/20/24	5FS-1 day		
Erosion Control Measures 3 days Mon 7/1/24 Wed 7/3/24 855 Underground Confirmation: GPR, Soft dig. ETC, 5 days Mon 7/1/24 Fri 7/5/24 855 OPPR CUT/ ASPHALT MILLING & PAVING STA 11+50.00 - 50 days Mon 7/8/24 Fri 9/13/24 10 6" pvc - open dig per plan 35 days Mon 8/8/24 Fri 9/13/24 12 Asphalt Milling & Paving 15 days Mon 8/8/2/4 Fri 9/13/24 12 Set up Drill Rigs / related equipment 2 days Mon 8/8/2/4 True 8/27/24 1355 Collect and Submit As-built Data 4 days Mon 8/26/24 True 8/27/24 12 Site Restoration (limited) 2 days Fri 8/30/24 Mon 9/2/24 16 HDD STA 14+00 - 39+39.40 55 days Mon 9/2/4 Fri 11/15/24 17FS-1 day HDD Pre plan 50 days Mon 9/2/4 Fri 11/15/24 19FS-5 days Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Wed 11/13/24 19FS-5 days HDD STA 39+39.40 To STA 63+00 31 days Tue 11/5/24 Wed 11/13/24 27FS-10 days Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/5/24 Wed 11/12/24 27FS-10 days Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/1/14 Tue 11/12/14 19 Layout bore path 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 23SS HDD Pre plan 20 days Wed 11/13/24 Tue 12/10/24 25 Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19 Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 23SS Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 29SS Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 29SS Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 29SS Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 29SS Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 29SS Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 12/23/24 Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24 Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24 Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Wed 11/13/24 Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Wed 11/13/24 Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Wed 11/13/24 Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 1	7 🚤	MOBILIZATION	5 days	Mon 7/1/24	Fri 7/5/24			
Underground Confirmation: GPR, Soft dig, ETC,  OPEN CUT / ASPHALT MILLING & PAVING STA 11+50.00 - 50 days  Mon 7/8/24 Fri 9/13/24 10  6" pvc - open dig per plan 35 days Mon 8/26/24 Fri 9/13/24 12  Set up Drill Rigs / related equipment 2 days Mon 8/26/24 True 8/27/24 1355  Layout bore path 8 days Mon 8/26/24 Wed 9/4/24 1355  Collect and Submit As-built Data 4 days Mon 8/26/24 Wed 9/4/24 155  Site Restoration (limited) 2 days Fri 8/30/24 Mon 9/2/24 16  HDD STA 14+00 - 39+39-40 55 days Mon 9/2/24 Fri 11/35/24 19FS-5 days Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Mon 11/4/24 Fri 11/35/24 19FS-2 days Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Mon 11/4/24 Wed 11/3/24 19FS-2 days Wed 11/27/24 True 12/17/24 21FS-7 days 12 days Mon 11/4/24 True 11/12/24 19FS-5 days Wed 11/27/24 True 12/17/24 21FS-7 days 15 days 17 day	8 👊	Maintence of Traffic and Pedestrians	3 days	Mon 7/1/24	Wed 7/3/24	6SS		<b>&gt;</b>
OPEN CUT / ASPHALT MILLING & PAVING STA 11+50.00 - 14+00	9 嘱	Erosion Control Measures	3 days	Mon 7/1/24	Wed 7/3/24	8SS		<b>→</b>
14+00 6" pvc - open dig per plan 35 days Mon 7/8/24 Fri 8/23/24 Asphalt Milling & Paving 15 days Mon 8/26/24 Fri 9/13/24 12 Set up Drill Rigs / related equipment 2 days Mon 8/26/24 Layout bore path 8 days Mon 8/26/24 Wed 9/4/24 135S Collect and Submit As-built Data 4 days Fri 8/30/24 Mon 9/2/24 16 HDD STA 14+00 - 39+39.40 HDD Per plan 50 days Mon 9/2/24 Fri 11/15/24 Fri 11/15/24 HDD STA 39+39.40 TO STA 63+00 31 days Tue 11/5/24 Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 15 days Wed 11/13/24 Tue 12/17/24 Site Restoration (limited) Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/11/24 Tue 11/12/24 Mon 11/11/24 Tue 11/12/24  Gollect and Submit As-built Data Sodays Tue 11/5/24 Tue 12/17/24 Tue 12/17/24 Tue 12/17/24 Tue 12/17/24 Tue 12/17/24 Tue 11/12/24 Tue 11/	10 🚤	Underground Confirmation: GPR, Soft dig, ETC,	5 days	Mon 7/1/24	Fri 7/5/24	8SS		
Asphalt Milling & Paving 15 days Mon 8/26/24 Fri 9/13/24 12  Set up Drill Rigs / related equipment 2 days Mon 8/26/24 Tue 8/27/24 1355  Layout bore path 8 days Mon 8/26/24 Wed 9/4/24 1355  Collect and Submit As-built Data 4 days Mon 8/26/24 Fri 11/15/24 12  Site Restoration (limited) 2 days Fri 8/30/24 Mon 9/2/24 16  HDD STA 14-00 - 39+39.40 55 days Mon 9/2/24 Fri 11/15/24 17FS-1 day  Collect and Submit As-built Data 10 days Mon 11/4/24 Fri 11/15/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Wed 11/13/24 19FS-2 days  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/5/24 Tue 12/17/24 27FS-10 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Wed 11/27/24 Tue 11/12/24 19  Layout bore path 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 23SS  HDD Per plan 20 days Wed 11/13/24 Tue 11/12/24 19  Layout bore path 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 25S  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 2 days Mon 411/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 23SS  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-1 day  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-1 day  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-1 day  Gropen cut 20 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/33/24 19FS-1 day  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-1 day  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/33/24 19FS-1 day  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/33/24 19FS-1 day  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/33/24 19FS-1 day  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24 Fri 11/29/24 Fri 11/29/24 Fri 11/29/24	11 =	The state of the s	50 days	Mon 7/8/24	Fri 9/13/24	10		<u> </u>
Set up Drill Rigs / related equipment   2 days   Mon 8/26/24   Tue 8/27/24   1355     Layout bore path   8 days   Mon 8/26/24   Wed 9/4/24   1355     Collect and Submit As-built Data   4 days   Mon 8/26/24   Thu 8/29/24   12     Site Restoration (limited)   2 days   Fri 8/30/24   Mon 9/2/24   16     HDD STA 14+00 - 39+39.40   55 days   Mon 9/2/24   Fri 11/15/24   17FS-1 day     HDD Per plan   50 days   Mon 11/12/24   Fri 11/8/24     Collect and Submit As-built Data   10 days   Mon 11/4/24   Fri 11/8/24   19FS-5 days     HDD STA 39+39.40 TO 5TA 63+00   31 days   Tue 11/5/24   Tue 12/17/24   21FS-7 days     Layout and locate connection points   2 days   Tue 11/5/24   Wed 11/6/24     Utility Crew, Install Per Plan   15 days   Wed 11/13/24   Tue 12/17/24   23FS-10 days     Layout bore path   5 days   Tue 11/5/24   Mon 11/11/24   23SS     HDD Per plan   20 days   Wed 11/13/24   Tue 12/10/24   25     Collect and Submit As-built Data   5 days   Tue 11/5/24   Mon 11/11/24   19FS-5 days     Site Restoration (limited)   5 days   Tue 11/5/24   Mon 11/11/24   19FS-5 days     G" open cut   20 days   Tue 11/12/24   Mon 12/23/24   19FS+1 day     G" open cut   20 days   Tue 11/12/24   Wed 11/13/24   Wed 11/13/24     Utility Crew, Install Per Plan   30 days   Tue 11/12/24   Mon 12/23/24     Asphalt Milling & Paving   14 days   Tue 11/12/24   Fri 11/29/24     Testing and Acceptance   14 days   Tue 11/12/24   Fri 11/29/24	12 🚤	6" pvc - open dig per plan	35 days	Mon 7/8/24	Fri 8/23/24			
Set up Drill Rigs / related equipment   2 days   Mon 8/26/24   Tue 8/27/24   1355     Layout bore path   8 days   Mon 8/26/24   Wed 9/4/24   1355     Collect and Submit As-built Data   4 days   Mon 8/26/24   Thu 8/29/24   12     Site Restoration (limited)   2 days   Fri 8/30/24   Mon 9/2/24   16     HDD STA 14+00 - 39+39.40   55 days   Mon 9/2/24   Fri 11/15/24   17FS-1 day     HDD Per plan   50 days   Mon 11/12/24   Fri 11/8/24     Collect and Submit As-built Data   10 days   Mon 11/4/24   Fri 11/8/24   19FS-5 days     HDD STA 39+39.40 TO 5TA 63+00   31 days   Tue 11/5/24   Tue 12/17/24   21FS-7 days     Layout and locate connection points   2 days   Tue 11/5/24   Wed 11/6/24     Utility Crew, Install Per Plan   15 days   Wed 11/13/24   Tue 12/17/24   23FS-10 days     Layout bore path   5 days   Tue 11/5/24   Mon 11/11/24   23SS     HDD Per plan   20 days   Wed 11/13/24   Tue 12/10/24   25     Collect and Submit As-built Data   5 days   Tue 11/5/24   Mon 11/11/24   19FS-5 days     Site Restoration (limited)   5 days   Tue 11/5/24   Mon 11/11/24   19FS-5 days     G" open cut   20 days   Tue 11/12/24   Mon 12/23/24   19FS+1 day     G" open cut   20 days   Tue 11/12/24   Wed 11/13/24   Wed 11/13/24     Utility Crew, Install Per Plan   30 days   Tue 11/12/24   Mon 12/23/24     Asphalt Milling & Paving   14 days   Tue 11/12/24   Fri 11/29/24     Testing and Acceptance   14 days   Tue 11/12/24   Fri 11/29/24	3		-			12		
Layout bore path 8 days Mon 8/26/24 Wed 9/4/24 135S  Collect and Submit As-built Data 4 days Mon 8/26/24 Thu 8/29/24 12  Site Restoration (limited) 2 days Fri 8/30/24 Mon 9/2/24 16  HDD STA 14+00 - 39+39.40 55 days Mon 9/2/24 Fri 11/15/24 17FS-1 day  HDD Per plan 50 days Mon 9/2/24 Fri 11/8/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/15/24 Wed 11/13/24 19FS-2 days  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/5/24 Wed 11/6/24  Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 15 days Wed 11/13/24 Tue 12/17/24 27FS-10 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/11/24 Tue 11/12/24 19  Layout bore path 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 23SS  HDD Per plan 20 days Wed 11/13/24 Tue 12/10/24 25  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/15/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24 19FS+1 day  6" open cut 20 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24 Hon 12/23/24 Inc. 11/12/24 Inc. Inc. 1	4		2 days			13SS		
Collect and Submit As-built Data 4 days Mon 8/26/24 Thu 8/29/24 12  Site Restoration (limited) 2 days Fri 8/30/24 Mon 9/2/24 16  HDD STA 14+00 - 39+39.40 55 days Mon 9/2/24 Fri 11/15/24 17FS-1 day  HDD Per plan 50 days Mon 9/2/24 Fri 11/15/24 19FS-5 days  Collect and Submit As-built Data 10 days Mon 11/4/24 Fri 11/15/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Thu 11/7/24 Wed 11/13/24 19FS-2 days  HDD STA 39+39.40 TO STA 63+00 31 days Tue 11/5/24 Tue 12/17/24 21FS-7 days  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Wed 11/27/24 Tue 12/17/24 27FS-10 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment 2 days Mon 11/11/24 Tue 11/12/24 19  Layout bore path 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 23SS  HDD Per plan 20 days Wed 11/13/24 Tue 12/10/24 25  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24 19FS+1 day  6" open cut 20 days Tue 11/12/24 Wed 11/13/24  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/12/24 Wed 11/13/24  Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24	15		8 days			13SS		
Site Restoration (limited)  HDD STA 14+00 - 39+39.40  S5 days  Mon 9/2/24  Fri 11/15/24  HDD Per plan  S0 days  Mon 9/2/24  Fri 11/15/24  Collect and Submit As-built Data  10 days  Mon 11/4/24  Fri 11/15/24  Tue 11/5/24  Fri 11/5/24  19F5-5 days  Site Restoration (limited)  S days  Thu 11/7/24  Wed 11/13/24  19F5-2 days  Layout and locate connection points  2 days  Wed 11/5/24  Utility Crew, Install Per Plan  15 days  Wed 11/13/24  Layout bore path  S days  Tue 11/5/24  Mon 11/11/24  STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00  30 days  Tue 11/5/24  Mon 11/11/24  STA 63+00 TO STA 64-50.00  30 days  Tue 11/5/24  Mon 12/23/24  Mon 12/3/24  M	16		-					
HDD Per plan	17 🚤	Site Restoration (limited)	2 days	Fri 8/30/24	Mon 9/2/24	16		
HDD Per plan	18	HDD STA 14+00 - 39+39.40	55 days	Mon 9/2/24	Fri 11/15/24	17FS-1 day		<u> </u>
Collect and Submit As-built Data   10 days   Mon 11/4/24   Fri 11/15/24   19FS-5 days	9	HDD Per plan	50 days			•		
## HDD STA 39+39.40 TO STA 63+00    Layout and locate connection points   2 days   Tue 11/5/24   Wed 11/6/24	0	Collect and Submit As-built Data	10 days			19FS-5 days		
Layout and locate connection points   2 days   Tue 11/5/24   Wed 11/6/24	1 🚬	Site Restoration (limited)	5 days	Thu 11/7/24	Wed 11/13/24	19FS-2 days		
Utility Crew, Install Per Plan  15 days  Wed 11/27/24  Tue 12/17/24  27FS-10 days  Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment  2 days  Mon 11/11/24  Tue 11/12/24  19  Layout bore path  5 days  Tue 11/5/24  Mon 11/11/24  23SS  HDD Per plan  20 days  Wed 11/13/24  Tue 12/10/24  25  Collect and Submit As-built Data  5 days  Tue 11/5/24  Mon 11/11/24  19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited)  5 days  Tue 11/5/24  Mon 11/11/24  STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00  30 days  Tue 11/12/24  Mon 12/23/24  Layout and locate connection points  2 days  Tue 11/12/24  Wed 11/13/24  Utility Crew, Install Per Plan  30 days  Tue 11/12/24  Asphalt Milling & Paving  14 days  Tue 11/12/24  Fri 11/29/24  Testing and Acceptance  14 days  Tue 11/12/24  Fri 11/29/24	2 -	HDD STA 39+39.40 TO STA 63+00	31 days	Tue 11/5/24	Tue 12/17/24	21FS-7 days		
Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment       2 days       Mon 11/11/24       Tue 11/12/24       19         Layout bore path       5 days       Tue 11/5/24       Mon 11/11/24       23SS         HDD Per plan       20 days       Wed 11/13/24       Tue 12/10/24       25         Collect and Submit As-built Data       5 days       Tue 11/5/24       Mon 11/11/24       19FS-5 days         Site Restoration (limited)       5 days       Tue 11/5/24       Mon 11/11/24       19FS-5 days         STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00       30 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/23/24       19FS+1 day         6" open cut       20 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/9/24       19FS+1 day         Layout and locate connection points       2 days       Tue 11/12/24       Wed 11/13/24         Utility Crew, Install Per Plan       30 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/23/24         Asphalt Milling & Paving       14 days       Tue 11/12/24       Fri 11/29/24         Testing and Acceptance       14 days       Tue 11/12/24       Fri 11/29/24	3 🚤	Layout and locate connection points	2 days	Tue 11/5/24	Wed 11/6/24	-		T  a
Layout bore path 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 23SS  HDD Per plan 20 days Wed 11/13/24 Tue 12/10/24 25  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24  STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24 19FS+1 day  6" open cut 20 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/9/24  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/12/24 Wed 11/13/24  Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24  Asphalt Milling & Paving 14 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24  Testing and Acceptance 14 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24	24 🖳	Utility Crew, Install Per Plan	15 days	Wed 11/27/24	Tue 12/17/24	27FS-10 days		
HDD Per plan  20 days Wed 11/13/24 Tue 12/10/24 25  Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24  STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24 19FS+1 day  6" open cut 20 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/9/24  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/12/24 Wed 11/13/24  Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24  Asphalt Milling & Paving 14 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24  Testing and Acceptance 14 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24	.5 🚤	Set up Drill Rigs / Related equipment	2 days	Mon 11/11/24	Tue 11/12/24	19		
Collect and Submit As-built Data 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24 19FS-5 days  Site Restoration (limited) 5 days Tue 11/5/24 Mon 11/11/24  STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24 19FS+1 day  6" open cut 20 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/9/24  Layout and locate connection points 2 days Tue 11/12/24 Wed 11/13/24  Utility Crew, Install Per Plan 30 days Tue 11/12/24 Mon 12/23/24  Asphalt Milling & Paving 14 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24  Testing and Acceptance 14 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24	16 嘱	Layout bore path	5 days	Tue 11/5/24	Mon 11/11/24	23SS		<b>-</b>
Site Restoration (limited)       5 days       Tue 11/5/24       Mon 11/11/24         STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00       30 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/23/24       19FS+1 day         6" open cut       20 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/9/24         Layout and locate connection points       2 days       Tue 11/12/24       Wed 11/13/24         Utility Crew, Install Per Plan       30 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/23/24         Asphalt Milling & Paving       14 days       Tue 11/12/24       Fri 11/29/24         Testing and Acceptance       14 days       Tue 11/12/24       Fri 11/29/24	27 🚤	HDD Per plan	20 days	Wed 11/13/24	Tue 12/10/24	25		
STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00       30 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/23/24       19FS+1 day         6" open cut       20 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/9/24         Layout and locate connection points       2 days       Tue 11/12/24       Wed 11/13/24         Utility Crew, Install Per Plan       30 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/23/24         Asphalt Milling & Paving       14 days       Tue 11/12/24       Fri 11/29/24         Testing and Acceptance       14 days       Tue 11/12/24       Fri 11/29/24	28	Collect and Submit As-built Data	5 days	Tue 11/5/24	Mon 11/11/24	19FS-5 days		
6" open cut  Layout and locate connection points  2 days  Tue 11/12/24  Wed 11/13/24  Utility Crew, Install Per Plan  30 days  Tue 11/12/24  Mon 12/23/24  Asphalt Milling & Paving  14 days  Tue 11/12/24  Fri 11/29/24  Testing and Acceptance  14 days  Tue 11/12/24  Fri 11/29/24	9 嘱	Site Restoration (limited)	5 days	Tue 11/5/24	Mon 11/11/24			
Layout and locate connection points       2 days       Tue 11/12/24       Wed 11/13/24         Utility Crew, Install Per Plan       30 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/23/24         Asphalt Milling & Paving       14 days       Tue 11/12/24       Fri 11/29/24         Testing and Acceptance       14 days       Tue 11/12/24       Fri 11/29/24	0 🚤	STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00	30 days	Tue 11/12/24	Mon 12/23/24	19FS+1 day		
Utility Crew, Install Per Plan       30 days       Tue 11/12/24       Mon 12/23/24         Asphalt Milling & Paving       14 days       Tue 11/12/24       Fri 11/29/24         Testing and Acceptance       14 days       Tue 11/12/24       Fri 11/29/24	1 🛶	6" open cut	20 days	Tue 11/12/24	Mon 12/9/24			
Asphalt Milling & Paving         14 days         Tue 11/12/24         Fri 11/29/24           Testing and Acceptance         14 days         Tue 11/12/24         Fri 11/29/24	2 🚟 🖳	Layout and locate connection points	2 days	Tue 11/12/24	Wed 11/13/24			
Testing and Acceptance 14 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24	3	Utility Crew, Install Per Plan	30 days	Tue 11/12/24	Mon 12/23/24			
	4	Asphalt Milling & Paving	14 days	Tue 11/12/24	Fri 11/29/24			
Grout Fill & Abandon Existing 4" FM per plan STA 38+80 - 14 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24	5	Testing and Acceptance	14 days	Tue 11/12/24	Fri 11/29/24			
64+50.00	36		14 days	Tue 11/12/24	Fri 11/29/24			
Site Restoration 14 days Tue 11/12/24 Fri 11/29/24	37 🚤	Site Restoration	14 days	Tue 11/12/24	Fri 11/29/24			
	38	Collect and Submit As-built Data	15 days	Tue 12/3/24	Mon 12/23/24	33FS-15 days		<b>&gt;</b>
64+50.00	29	Site Restoration (limited)  STA 63+00 TO STA 64+50.00 6" open cut Layout and locate connection points Utility Crew, Install Per Plan Asphalt Milling & Paving Testing and Acceptance Grout Fill & Abandon Existing 4" FM per plan STA 38+80-64+50.00 Site Restoration	5 days 30 days 20 days 2 days 30 days 14 days 14 days 14 days	Tue 11/5/24  Tue 11/12/24  Tue 11/12/24	Mon 11/11/24 Mon 12/23/24 Mon 12/9/24 Wed 11/13/24 Mon 12/23/24 Fri 11/29/24 Fri 11/29/24 Fri 11/29/24 Fri 11/29/24	19FS+1 day		
	_	Collect and Submit As-built Data	15 days	Tue 12/3/24	Mon 12/23/24	33FS-15 days		<b>—</b>

SSCALERA

### **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

9/18/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

INSURER A : Southern Owners Insurance 10190 INSURER B : Auto-Owners Insurance Co 18988 Sunshine Land Design, Inc. INSURER C : Bridgefield Employers Ins. 10701	and commons account regime to the common mental mental	0. 0.00. 0(c).							
2041 SE Ocean Blvd (A/C, No): (172) 207-3300 (A/C, No): (172) 207-4233  E-MAIL ADDRESS: info@rvjohnson.com  INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC  INSURER A : Southern Owners Insurance 10190  INSURED INSURER B : Auto-Owners Insurance Co 18988  Sunshine Land Design, Inc.  INSURER C : Bridgefield Employers Ins. 10701	PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:							
Stuart, FL 34996   E-MAIC	R V Johnson Agency, Inc.								
INSURER A : Southern Owners Insurance 10190 INSURER B : Auto-Owners Insurance Co 18988 Sunshine Land Design, Inc. INSURER C : Bridgefield Employers Ins. 10701		E-MAIL ADDRESS: info@rvjohnson.com							
INSURED INSURER B : Auto-Owners Insurance Co 18988 Sunshine Land Design, Inc. Insurer c : Bridgefield Employers Ins. 10701		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #						
Sunshine Land Design, Inc.  INSURER C : Bridgefield Employers Ins.  10701		INSURER A: Southern Owners Insurance	10190						
Curionino Zana Dooigni, moi	INSURED	INSURER B : Auto-Owners Insurance Co							
	Sunshine Land Design, Inc.	INSURER C: Bridgefield Employers Ins.	10701						
	3291 SE Lionel Terrace	INSURER D : Evanston Insurance Company	35378						
Stuart, FL 34997 INSURER E: Ategrity Specialty Insurance Co. 16427	Stuart, FL 34997	INSURER E: Ategrity Specialty Insurance Co	. 16427						
INSURER F:		INSURER F:							

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				,		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Χ	Χ	72436125	7/30/2023	7/30/2024	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:						LIMITED HNOA	\$	1,000,000
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	ANY AUTO	Х	Х	5051423800	7/25/2023	7/25/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	76.50 5.12.						,	\$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			5051423801	7/30/2023	7/30/2024	AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000							\$	
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH-ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N	N/A	X	830-56011	11/1/2023	11/1/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
D	Pollution	Χ	Χ	CPLMOL118409	7/30/2023	7/30/2024	Each Occurrence		1,000,000
E	Excess Liability			01-P-XL-P70003115-0	7/30/2023	7/30/2024	Per Occurrence/Agg		1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Pollution Liability Aggregate limit is \$2,000,000.

#### Contract #20220005

**CERTIFICATE HOLDER** 

City of Port St. Lucie, a municipality of the State of Florida, its officers, employee's and agents is included as additional insured for General Liability, Automobile and Pollution policies. Primary and Noncontributory is included for both General Liability and Autombile. Waiver of Subrogation applies for General Liability, Auto and Pollution policies.

	SHOU	JLD ANY OF TH	IE ABOV	E DESCRIBE	D POLICIE
	THE	EXPIRATION	DATE	THEREOF.	NOTICE

City of Port St. Lucie 121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd Port Saint Lucie, FL 34984-5099 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Kelly Johnson

CANCELLATION

### Form W-9

(Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

# Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

-								1						
	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line SUNSHINE LAND DESIGN, INC	e; do not leave this line blank.	•											
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above													
Print or type. See Specific Instructions on page 3.	3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the following seven boxes.  Individual/sole proprietor or Corporation S Corporation Partnership Trust/estate						4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):							
35 or	Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation Partnership single-member LLC						Everant never ends (if any)							
tio ty	☐ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) ▶						Exempt payee code (if any)							
truc	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is						Exemption from FATCA reporting							
Print c Ins	another LLC that is <b>not</b> disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal to	numoses Otherwise a sinc	ingle-member II C that											
ecifi	is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.  ☐ Other (see instructions) ▶						(Applies to accounts maintained outside the U.S.)							
Sp	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions. Requester's name a						and address (optional)							
See	3291 SE LIONEL TERRACE													
	6 City, state, and ZIP code													
	STUART, FL 34997 7 List account number(s) here (optional)													
	(-), 100 - (													
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)													
Enter y	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the na	ame given on line 1 to avo	oid	Soc	ial s	ecurity	numb	er						
resider	o withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security not at alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for	r Part I later For other	Part I later For other						_	T				
entities TIN, la	s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a	a number, see How to get					Ш	$\sqcup$	L		Ш			
	f the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line						ridentification number							
Numbe	er To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.													
				5	9	- 2	7	1	2 8	9	2			
Part II Certification								············						
Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:														
1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue														
Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and									ım					
	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and													
4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.														
Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid,										Ise				
acquisit	ion or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt. contribut	tions to an individual retire	ment arr	ange	mer	t (IRA)	and	gene	rally r	221/17/	ents			
other th	an interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification,	but you must provide your	correct	TIN.	See	the ins	tructi	ons	or Par	t II, la	ter.			
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ▶	Da	ate ▶	0	1	· 03	3.	2;	2					
Gen	eral Instructions	Form 1099-DIV (divi funds)	dends, i	inclu	ding	those	from	stoc	ks or	mutu	al			
Section noted.	references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	<ul> <li>Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross</li> </ul>												
Future or	developments. For the latest information about developments o Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted	Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other												
after the	y were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	transactions by brokers)  • Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)												
	ose of Form	<ul> <li>Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)</li> </ul>												
informat	dual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an ion return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	<ul> <li>Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)</li> </ul>												
(SSN), in	ation number (TIN) which may be your social security number dividual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption	• Form 1099-C (canceled debt)												
taxpayer	identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number	Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)												
amount i	report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other reportable on an information return. Examples of information	Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.												
	nclude, but are not limited to, the following. 099-INT (interest earned or paid)	If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might												
		later.	be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later.											